FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

7-16-00

03-23-2000



101295240

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET DATENTS ONLY

		ached original doc	ument(s) or copy(les).
Submission Type	Conveyance Typ	r	
✓ New	Assignment Security Agreement		greement
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name		
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger	Other	
Corrective Document	(Faulte	U.S. Governme	nt
Reel # Frame #		partmental File	Secret File
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additiona	al names of conveying	parties attached Execution Date
Name (line 1) J. E. Hanger, Inc.		PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF TH	Month Day Yea 2/14/00
Name (line 2) Second Party			Execution Date Month Day Yea
Name (line 1)			
Name (line 2)			
Name (line 2)			
Receiving Party	M	lark if additional name	es of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1) Seattle Orthopedic Group, Inc.			If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
			receiving party is not domiciled in the United
Name (line 2)			States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1) 2 Bethesda Metro Center			representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
,			Assignment.)
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3) Bethesda	Maryland		20814
City	State/Country		Zip Code & C
Domestic Representative Name and A	Address Enter	r for the first Receivin	g Party only.
			* *
Name			
Name			
Name			
Name Address (line 1)			
Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2)			

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington,
D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

1

PATENT

REEL: 010618 FRAME: 0147

FORM	PTO-1619B
Expires 06	/30/99
OMB 0651	-0027

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

ОМВ 0651-0027	i age 2	PATENT
Correspondent Name and Addre	ess Area Code and Telephone Number	212-806-6663
Name Steven B. Pokotilow		
Address (line 1) Stroock & Stroock & Lavan	LLP	
Address (line 2) 180 Maiden Lane		
Address (line 3) New York, New York 10038		
Address (line 4)		
Pages Enter the total number including any attachm	of pages of the attached conveyance document ents.	# 4
Application Number(s) or Paten	t Number(s) Mark if add	litional numbers attached
Enter either the Patent Application Number Patent Application Numbe	ror the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for Patent N	the same property). lumber(s)
	4,572,167	
	5,101,811	
If this document is being filed together with a r	new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application	Month Day Year
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT	PCII	РСТ
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.	per PCT PCT	PCT
Number of Properties Enter the	e total number of properties involved.	2
Fee Amount Fee A	mount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	80.00
Method of Payment: Deposit Account	Enclosed Deposit Account	
(Enter for payment by deposit account	or if additional fees can be charged to the Deposit Account Number: #	19-4709
	Authorization to charge additional fees: You	es 🗸 No
Statement and Signature		
attached copy is a true copy	and belief, the foregoing information is true and of the original document. Charges to deposit ac	l correct and any count are authorized, as:
indicated herein.	OH RIM	February 14, 2000
Steven B. Pokotilow Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date

PATENT

REEL: 010618 FRAME: 0148

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, J. E. HANGER, INC., a Delaware corporation, having its

principal place of business at 2 Bethesda Metro Center, Bethesda, Maryland 20814

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of U.S. Patent Nos. 4,572,167 and

5,101,811 (hereinafter the "PATENTS"); and

WHEREAS, SEATTLE ORTHOPEDIC GROUP, INC., a Delaware

corporation, having its principal place of business at 2 Bethesda Metro Center, Bethesda,

Maryland 20814 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all of

the right, title and interest of ASSIGNOR in, to and under the PATENTS together with the

goodwill of the business associated with the PATENTS:

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of TEN (\$10.00)

DOLLARS and other goods and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to

ASSIGNOR, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR

confirms the transfer and hereby transfers and assigns to ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title

and interest in and under the PATENTS together with the goodwill of the business

associated with the PATENTS, including without limitation the right to make, to use and to

sell any rights under the PATENTS and including any reissues, continuations,

continuations-in-parts, reexaminations, or improvements thereof and foreign equivalents

thereof including the subject matter of all claims which may be obtained therefrom; and

939527v1

PATENT REEL: 010618 FRAME: 0149

ASSIGNOR, does also hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto ADDICINED, its successors, legal representatives and assigns all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the PATENTS, the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives;

ASSIGNOR, further authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Patents of the United States whose duty it is to record patents, applications and title thereto, to record the PATENTS and title thereto as the property of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

ASSIGNOR also agrees to cooperate with ASSIGNEE in any legal action that ASSIGNEE may take regarding the protection of the rights of ASSIGNEE in the PATENTS.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has executed this instrument on

this Hay of Helling, 2000.

J. E. HANGER, INC. (a Delaware corporation)

Ivan R. Sabel

President and CEO

2

939527v1

RECORDED: 02/16/2000